

No. 19-783

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATHAN VAN BUREN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CURT LEVEY  
COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE  
1629 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006

ANTHONY J. DICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
YAAKOV M. ROTH  
ALEX POTAPOV  
BENJAMIN J. CASSADY  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ajdick@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S READING OF THE CFAA WOULD EVISCERATE THIS COURT’S OVERCRIMINALIZATION JURISPRUDENCE .....	5
A. The Government’s Approach Would Criminalize the Very Conduct This Court Has Declared Non-Criminal in Many of Its Recent Cases .....	5
B. The Government’s Reading of the CFAA Invites All of the Dangers Noted in This Court’s Overcriminalization Decisions .....	10
II. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CANNOT RESOLVE STATUTORY AMBIGUITY AGAINST A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	13
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	4, 15, 18
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	3, 13
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	3, 4, 15
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	8, 11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	7, 11, 12
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	2, 6, 11, 12
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....	13
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	8, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....	4, 15
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Laton</i> , 352 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 7, 12, 14
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	18
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6, 7, 14
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) .....	15
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1030 .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Marie Gryphon, <i>The Better Part of Lenity</i> , 7 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 717 (2011) .....	17
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting “Access” and “Authorization” in Computer Misuse Statutes</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (2003) .....	14
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2019) .....	16, 17
David S. Romantz, <i>Reconstructing the Rule of Lenity</i> , 40 Cardozo L. Rev. 523 (2018).....	16
David J. Rosen, <i>Limiting Employee Liability Under the CFAA: A Code-Based Approach to “Exceeds Authorized Access,”</i> 27 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 737 (2012) .....	6
